

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited without review by auditor)

	March 31, 2016	March 31, 2015
Assets		
Current:		
Cash	\$ 2,901	\$ 12,451
Amounts receivable	1,914	8,664
Accrued refundable investment tax credits	-	68,368
Intangible asset	<u>-</u>	<u>395,946</u>
	4,815	485,429
 Marketable Securities		
(100,000 common shares – All World Resources Corp. at nominal value)	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>\$ 4,816</u>	<u>\$ 485,430</u>
 Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 124,577	\$ 112,843
Due to related parties (Note 4)	<u>198,622</u>	<u>540,341</u>
	<u>323,199</u>	<u>653,184</u>
 Shareholders' Equity (Note 6)		
Capital Stock		
Authorized:		
Unlimited common shares		
Issued:		
55,485,248 common shares	3,490,889	3,490,889
Deficit	<u>(3,809,272)</u>	<u>(3,658,643)</u>
	<u>(318,383)</u>	<u>(167,734)</u>
	<u>\$ 4,816</u>	<u>\$ 485,430</u>

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

For the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2016 (Unaudited without review by auditor)

Expenses	2016	2015
Research expense recovered	\$ -	\$ (68,368)
Professional fees and corporate services	3,919	1,800
Transfer agent's fees and expenses	1,200	1,200
Office and general	<u>55</u>	<u>2,352</u>
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>(5,174)</u>	<u>\$ 63,016</u>
Income (loss) per common share	<u>\$ (0.00001)</u>	<u>\$ 0.0011</u>
Weighted average of common shares outstanding	<u>55,485,248</u>	<u>55,485,248</u>

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Three Month Period Ended March 31, 2016 (Unaudited without review by auditor)

Cash Provided by (Used in):	2016	2015
Operating Activities		
Net income (loss)	\$ (5,174)	\$ 63,016
Increase in sales tax receivable	587	(8,664)
Increase in accrued refundable investment tax credits	-	(68,368)
Decrease (increase) in intangible asset	-	28,872
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	<u>2,825</u>	<u>(15,087)</u>
	<u>(1,762)</u>	<u>(231)</u>
Financing Activities		
Sale of common shares for cash	-	-
Value of common shares issued in consideration of acquisition of intangible asset	-	-
Increase in amounts due to related parties	<u>1,356</u>	<u>4,887</u>
	1,356	4,887
Increase (decrease) in cash	(406)	4,656
Cash, beginning of period	<u>3,307</u>	<u>7,795</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 2,901</u>	<u>\$ 12,451</u>

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

*Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Three month period ended March 31, 2016
(Unaudited without review by auditor)*

	Common Shares	Amount	Deficit	Total
Balance, January 1, 2016	55,485,248	\$ 3,490,889	\$ (3,804,099)	\$ (313,210)
Net income and comprehensive income	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(5,174)</u>	<u>(5,174)</u>
Balance, March 31, 2016	55,485,248	\$ 3,490,889	\$ (3,809,273)	\$ (318,384)
Balance, January 1, 2015	<u>55,485,248</u>	<u>\$ 3,490,889</u>	<u>\$ (3,721,659)</u>	<u>\$ (230,770)</u>
Common shares issued on return of capital	-	-	-	-
Sale of common shares for cash	-	-	-	-
Value of common shares issued in consideration of acquisition of intangible asset	-	-	-	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>63,016</u>	<u>63,016</u>
Balance, March 31, 2015	<u>55,485,248</u>	<u>\$ 3,490,889</u>	<u>\$ (3,658,643)</u>	<u>\$ (167,754)</u>

Senternet Phi Gamma Inc.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2016

(Unaudited without review by auditor)

1. Nature of Operations

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on March 28, 1967 under the name Northville Explorations Ltd. On January 22, 2014 the company changed its name to Senternet Phi Gamma Inc. The principal business of the Company is the development and design of a TMItrac Key fob which uses a four-step authentication solution to secure and protect personal and private data on smart devices. Given the nature of the activities no separate segmented information is reported.

The head office of the Company is located at 501-80 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2A4. The Company does not have any subsidiaries.

2. Going Concern Assumption

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the going concern assumption, meaning the company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

Given that the Company has yet to finalize the product it intends to sell, and has not generated any income nor cash flows from operations, there is significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional financing to complete the development and sale of the product it intends to sell. The carrying amount of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses presented in the financial statements have not been adjusted as would be required if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") which include International Accounting Standards and Interpretations ("IFRIC" and "SIC") adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board.

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts of fair values, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for assets.

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

Estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the financial statements are: deferred taxes, fair value of assets and liabilities, share based payments and warrants.

Judgments

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, apart from those involving estimates, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

Deferred taxes

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent that it is probable that the deductible temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and that sufficient taxable income will be generated in the future to recover such deferred tax assets. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires the Company to make significant estimates related to expectations of future taxable income. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operation and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize a net deferred tax assets recorded at the statements of financial position date could be impacted. In addition, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

Fair value of assets and liabilities

The estimated fair value of assets and liabilities, by their very nature, are subject to measurement uncertainty. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current and their fair value is assessed at each reporting period.

Share based payments

Share based payments is based upon expected volatility, option life and estimated forfeiture rates that require significant judgment in their assessment.

Warrants

Warrant values are based upon expected volatility and warrant life estimates which require significant judgment in their assessment.

Cash

Cash include funds in corporate bank accounts.

Stock-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company through its stock option plan as described in note 5c. The Company accounts for share-based payments using the fair value method. Under this method, compensation expense is measured at fair value on the date of grant using the Black Scholes option pricing mode, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, depending on the nature of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees earn the options.

Comprehensive income/loss

Comprehensive income/loss is the change in the Company's shareholders' equity that results from transactions and other events from other than the Company's shareholders and includes items that would not normally be included in net earnings, such as unrealized gains and losses on available for-sale investments. Certain gains and losses are presented in other "comprehensive income" until it is considered appropriate to recognize into net earnings.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- a) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")
- b) Held-to-Maturity ("HTM");
- c) Loans and receivables; and
- d) Available for sale ("AFS").

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's risk management strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss. The Company classified its cash and cash equivalents as FVTPL.

Held to maturity ("HTM")

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company classified its other receivable as loans and receivables.

Available for sale ("AFS")

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of two categories:

- a) Fair value through profit or loss; and
- b) Other financial liabilities

Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises of derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with the changes in fair value recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Other financial liabilities

This category includes accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost. The Company classified its accounts payable and accrued liabilities as other financial liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted.

For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- b) default of delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- c) it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective bases. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognized in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or liabilities: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable loss; differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statements of financial position date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control, related parties may be

individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost and reported using the cost model. Under this method after initial recognition, the intangible asset is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

New accounting standards and interpretations

Application of new and amended accounting standards

As of October 1, 2013, the Company adopted the new and amended IFRS pronouncements in accordance with transitional provisions outlined in the respective standards. The Company has adopted these new and amended standards without any significant effect on its financial statements.

IFRS 7 Financial instruments; disclosures and IAS 32 Financial instruments: presentation

Financial assets and financial liabilities may be offset, with the net amount presented in the statement of financial position, only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off and when there is either an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

IFRS 10 consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements

IFRS 10 establishes a single control model that applies to all entities including special purpose entities. IFRS 10 replaces the parts of previously existing IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that dealt with consolidated financial statements and SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10 changes the definition of control such that an investor controls and invests when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. To meet the definition of control in IFRS 10, all three criteria must be met, including; (a) an investor has power over an investee; (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and (c) the investor has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements and IAS 28 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures and SIC-13 Jointly-Controlled Entities – Nonmonetary Contributions by Venturers. IFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entities (JCE's) using proportionate consolidation. Instead, JCE's that meet the definition of a joint venture under IFRS 11 must be accounted for using the equity method.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 sets out the requirements for disclosures relating to an entity's interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for all fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes additional disclosures regarding fair value measurements.

IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements

As a result of the issue of the new consolidation suite of standards, IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements has been reissued, as the consolidation guidance will now be included in IFRS 10. IAS 27 will now only prescribe the accounting and disclosure requirements in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates when an entity prepares separate financial statements.

IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

As a consequence of the issue of IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, IAS 28 has been amended and will provide the accounting guidance for investments in associates and to set out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. The amended IAS 28 will be applied by all entities that are investors with joint control of, or significant influence over, and investee.

Amendments to IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

Amendments to IAS 1 introduce a grouping of items presented in other comprehensive income. Items that could be reclassified (or recycled) to profit or loss at a future point in time now have to be presented separately from items that will never be reclassified.

New accounting pronouncements to be adopted

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective during the three month period ended March 31, 2015:

IFRS 9 Financial instruments was issued in November 2009 and subsequently amended as part of an ongoing project to replace IAS 39 Financial instruments: Recognition and measurement. The standard requires the classification of financial assets into two measurement categories based on the entity's business model for managing its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the instrument. The two categories are those measured at fair value and those measured at amortized cost. The classification and measurement of financial liabilities is primarily unchanged from IAS 39. However, for financial liabilities measured at fair value, changes in the fair value attributable to changes in an entity's "own credit risk" is now recognized in other comprehensive income instead of in profit or loss. This new standard will also impact disclosures provided under IFRS 7 Financial instruments: disclosures.

In November 2013, the IASB amended IFRS 9 for the significant changes to hedge accounting. In addition, an entity can now apply the "own credit requirement" in isolation without the need to change any other accounting for financial instruments. The mandatory effective date of January 1, 2015 has been removed to provide sufficient time for preparers of financial statements to make the transition to the new requirements.

IAS 24 Related party disclosures

The amendments to IAS 24, issued in December 2013, clarify that a management entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, that provides key management services to a reporting entity, or its parent, is a related party of the reporting entity. The amendments also require an entity to disclose amounts incurred for key management personnel services provided by a separate management entity. This replaces the more detailed disclosure by category required for other key management personnel compensation. The amendments will only affect disclosure and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2014

IAS 36 Impairment of assets

The Amendments to IAS 36, issued in May 2013, require: Disclosure of the recoverable amount of impaired assets; and Additional disclosures about the measurement of the recoverable amount when the recoverable amount is based on fair value less costs of disposal, including the discount rate when a present value technique is used to measure the recoverable amount. The amendments will only affect disclosure and are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014

IFRIC 21 Levies

This is an interpretation of IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. IAS 37 sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as a result of past event, known as an obligating event. The interpretation clarifies that the obligation event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy.

At March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, other receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of this instrument. The fair value of cash is based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist

principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high credit quality financial institution.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligation as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are currently invested in business accounts which are available on demand by the Company for its operations.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. With respect to financial assets, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

4. Due to Related Parties

	March 31, 2016	December 31, 2015
Advances from Heritage Transfer Agency Inc. and Heritage Trust Company, due on demand, unsecured and non-interest bearing.	\$ 81,562	\$ 80,206
Advances from Director, without interest, security or stated terms of repayment	25,560	25,560
Advances from 1370383 Ontario Ltd., due on demand, unsecured and non-interest bearing	<u>91,500</u>	<u>91,500</u>
	<u>198,622</u>	<u>197,266</u>

During the period, Heritage Transfer Agency Inc. (HTI) was billed for transfer agency services in the amount of \$1,356. HTI is a transfer agent owned by a director of the Company. The amount was not paid as of March 31, 2016 and was accrued as Due to Related Parties as a result.

5. Capital Stock

Stock option plan:

The Company maintains a share option plan (the "Plan") for the benefit of management, directors, officers, employees, and service providers. The Plan provides that the aggregate number of common shares available for issuance pursuant to options granted under the Plan is limited to 5,000,000 common shares. In general, the maximum number of common shares reversed for issuance in respect of any one individual may not exceed 5.0% or in respect of insiders of the Company, may not exceed 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding.

Options are granted under the Plan at the discretion of the Board of Directors at exercise prices determined as trading prices of the Company's common shares on the day preceding the effective date of the grant. In general, options granted under the Plan vest over a period of up to a maximum of five years from the grant date and expire no later than the fifth anniversary of the grant date. As of the balance sheet date, there are 1,500,000 options issued to a service provider at an exercise price of \$0.50 expiring on April 7, 2019. 187,500 options vested in equal amounts on April 7, 2014 and October 7, 2014. These options are currently outstanding as of the financial statement date and the value of these options is nominal as the company shares are not currently trading. A further 187,500 options vest in equal amounts on April 7, 2015 and October 7, 2015.

6. Financial Instruments and Risk

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, marketable securities, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of this instrument. The fair value of cash is based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high credit quality financial institution. Management believe that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are currently invested in business accounts which are available on demand by the Company for its operations.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. With respect to financial assets, the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

7. Income Taxes

In assessing the how realizable future tax assets are, management considers whether it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the future tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of future tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the years in which those temporary difference become deductible. Management considers future taxable income uncertainties related to the industry in which the Company operates and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. The income tax benefit in the statements of operations and comprehensive income differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.50% for the years ended December 31, 2015 (2014 – 26.50%) to loss for the year.

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Income tax recovery based on statutory rate	\$ (21,847)	\$ (65,067)
Change in valuation allowance	12,027	65,067
Other	<u>9,820</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As at December 31, 2015, the deferred tax assets of \$254,470 (\$242,443 as at December 31, 2014) has not been recognized because at this stage of the Company's development, management is unable to establish that it is probable that taxable income will be generated against which the Company will utilize such amounts. The Company's unrecognized deferred tax assets are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Non capital loss carry forward	\$ 35,448	\$ 117,663
Scientific Research & Experimental Development pool	143,646	49,404
Investment tax credit carryover	<u>75,376</u>	<u>75,376</u>
Total	254,470	242,443
Less: valuation allowance	<u>(254,470)</u>	<u>(242,443)</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company has non capital loss carry forwards of approximately \$133,767 (2014: \$444,013) which may be carried forward to apply against future year income tax for Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following years:

2033	\$ 99,842
2044	<u>33,925</u>
	<u>\$ 133,767</u>